Sulfur Springs Cemetery

.65 miles west of entrance to Sulfur Springs Church African American
Cemetery

Recorded on March 24, 2007 by James Ethan Yell

Cemetery rows north to south, starting on first row east:

Earnest O. Payne------ 1893 to 1919 (died in General Hospital, Denver,
Colorado.)
Brooksy L. Payne-----1894 to 1911 ----- Brooksy's Death Certificate

Estill Payne------------ May 11, 1898 to April 8, 1937

Nina B. Payne-------- 1864 to 1947

Jesse Payne----------- 1874 to 1955

B. S. Payne---------- June 23, 1891 to June 25, 1911 (Handmade stone notation

at bottom?)

Edmond Jennings-----death March 10, 1901

Fanny Jennings ----- death February 3, 1899

Rebecka R. Payne---? (Unsure if this read right, as very hard to make out.)

Second Row, north to south:

Herman Ray------ 1880 to 1954
Two stones, illegible.
Two fragments

Third Row, north to south:

Blanche Ferguson-----1893 to 1966

George W. Stapleton----April 8, 1896 to December 22, 1941 ----- Click here for
George's WWI Record.

George F. Stapleton-----1931

Maggie Stapleton------- 1934

Fourth Row, north to south:

Edgar Thornton------ 1876 to 1942

Ada Thornton-------- 1884---7 (Located directly West of Edgar’s stone.)
Charles Edward Jennings-----August 1819 to June 26, 1938

Andy Jennings------- 1846 to 1927

Jane Jennings-------- died November 20, 1920; age 65 years ----- Click here for
Jane's death certificate.

Minnie Robinson----- 1874 to 1912 Wife of James A. Robinson.

Nizzie Tolson-------- died August 1, 1921---aged 80 years

Slab of stone in 3 parts Looks like pieces of a stone table top.

Margaret Bell Hitt---1924 to 1957---Bentley Family

Alfred Bentley----1911 to 1995 Just to east of Margaret Hitt’s stone. Metal
marker.



Two rusted metal markers. No information.

Howard Jennings---August 20 1894 to February 1983

Stella Mae Jennings---May 18, 1894 to February 20 1984 Wife of Howard
Jennings.

The Headstone Images can be found here:

The above data was gleaned from the old Howard County GenWeb Files.
Reformatted: 02 October 2016

Howard County Cemeteries
Basic listing for reference only.

Cemetery Name Latitude Longitude USGS 7.5' Map
Ancell Cemetery 391055N 0923006W Burton
Atkins Cemetery 391227N 0923241W Burton
Barnes Cemetery 390737N 0923034W Burton
Brooks Cemetery 391234N 0923948W Fayette
Burnam Cemetery 391141N 0923549W Burton
City Cemetery 390828N 0924042W Fayette
Davis Cemetery 390951N 0924108W Fayette
Drake Cemetery 390151N 0923901W New Franklin
Freedom Cemetery 390833N 0923708W Burton
Givens Cemetery 390824N 0923216W Burton
Guren Cemetery 391410N 0923041W Burton
Hackley Cemetery 391241N 0924348W Fayette
Hill Cemetery 391049N 0924210W Fayette
Hourigan Cemetery 390321N 0923344W Hilldale
Jackson Cemetery 391334N 0923614W Burton
Jackson Cemetery 390752N 0924215W Fayette
Lay Cemetery 391242N 0923813W Fayette
Linn Cemetery 391130N 0923132W Burton
Manion Cemetery 390819N 0923714W Burton
Mount Nebo Cemetery 390942N 0923544W Burton
Mount Pleasant Cemetery 390205N 0924420W New Franklin
Nichols Cemetery 391259N 0924331W Fayette
Old Cemetery 390835N 0923606W Burton
Patterson Cemetery 391056N 0923839W Fayette
Pleasant Green Cemetery 391109N 0924743W Glasgow
Price Cemetery 391519N 0924902W Forest Green
Pritchett Cemetery 391017N 0924236W Fayette



http://www.mogw.gdk.mx/howard/sulf-cem/

Pulliam Cemetery
Ricketts Cemetery
Robinson Cemetery
Rose Hill Cemetery
Shifflett Cemetery
Simmons Cemetery
Smith Cemetery

Snell Cemetery
Stevenson Cemetery
Sugar Grove Cemetery
Thompson Cemetery
Todd Cemetery

Walnut Ridge Cemetery
Walnut Ridge Cemetery
Watts Cemetery
Wesley Chapel Cemetery
Williams Cemetery
Woods Cemetery
Woods Cemetery

391050N
390617N
390135N
390634N
391446N
391439N
391058N
390948N
391405N
391223N
391221N
390906N
390945N
391500N
390754N
391545N
391347N
391129N
391335N

0924353W
0923603W
0923935W
0925352W
0924321W
0924157W
0923540W
0923920W
0924257W
0924547W
0923522W
0923608W
0924106W
0924359W
0924038W
0924102W
0923727W
0923327W
0924430W

Fayette
Hilldale
New Franklin
Arrow Rock
Fayette
Fayette
Burton
Fayette
Fayette
Glasgow
Burton
Burton
Fayette
Fayette
Fayette
Armstrong
Burton
Burton
Fayette




