Sulfur Springs Cemetery

.65 miles west of entrance to Sulfur Springs Church African American Cemetery

Recorded on March 24, 2007 by James Ethan Yell

Cemetery rows north to south, starting on first row east:

Second Row, north to south:

Herman Ray-----1880 to 1954 Two stones, illegible. Two fragments

Third Row, north to south:

Blanche Ferguson-----1893 to 1966 George W. Stapleton----April 8, 1896 to December 22, 1941 -----Click here for George's WWI Record. George F. Stapleton-----1931 Maggie Stapleton-----1934

Fourth Row, north to south:

Edgar Thornton------1876 to 1942 Ada Thornton------1884----? (Located directly West of Edgar's stone.) Charles Edward Jennings------August 1819 to June 26, 1938 Andy Jennings------1846 to 1927 Jane Jennings------died November 20, 1920; age 65 years -----Click here for Jane's death certificate. Minnie Robinson-----1874 to 1912 Wife of James A. Robinson. Nizzie Tolson------died August 1, 1921---aged 80 years Slab of stone in 3 parts Looks like pieces of a stone table top. Margaret Bell Hitt---1924 to 1957---Bentley Family Alfred Bentley-----1911 to 1995 Just to east of Margaret Hitt's stone. Metal marker. Two rusted metal markers. No information. Howard Jennings---August 20 1894 to February 1983 Stella Mae Jennings---May 18, 1894 to February 20 1984 Wife of Howard Jennings.

The Headstone Images can be found here:

The above data was gleaned from the old Howard County GenWeb Files. Reformatted: 02 October 2016

Howard County Cemeteries Basic listing for reference only.

Cemetery Name	Latitude	Longitude	USGS 7.5' Map
Ancell Cemetery	391055N	0923006W	Burton
Atkins Cemetery	391227N	0923241W	Burton
Barnes Cemetery	390737N	0923034W	Burton
Brooks Cemetery	391234N	0923948W	Fayette
Burnam Cemetery	391141N	0923549W	Burton
City Cemetery	390828N	0924042W	Fayette
Davis Cemetery	390951N	0924108W	Fayette
Drake Cemetery	390151N	0923901W	New Franklin
Freedom Cemetery	390833N	0923708W	Burton
Givens Cemetery	390824N	0923216W	Burton
Guren Cemetery	391410N	0923041W	Burton
Hackley Cemetery	391241N	0924348W	Fayette
Hill Cemetery	391049N	0924210W	Fayette
Hourigan Cemetery	390321N	0923344W	Hilldale
Jackson Cemetery	391334N	0923614W	Burton
Jackson Cemetery	390752N	0924215W	Fayette
Lay Cemetery	391242N	0923813W	Fayette
Linn Cemetery	391130N	0923132W	Burton
Manion Cemetery	390819N	0923714W	Burton
Mount Nebo Cemetery	390942N	0923544W	Burton
Mount Pleasant Cemetery	390205N	0924420W	New Franklin
Nichols Cemetery	391259N	0924331W	Fayette
Old Cemetery	390835N	0923606W	Burton
Patterson Cemetery	391056N	0923839W	Fayette
Pleasant Green Cemetery	391109N	0924743W	Glasgow
Price Cemetery	391519N	0924902W	Forest Green
Pritchett Cemetery	391017N	0924236W	Fayette

Pulliam Cemetery	391050N	0924353W	Fayette
Ricketts Cemetery	390617N	0923603W	Hilldale
Robinson Cemetery	390135N	0923935W	New Franklin
Rose Hill Cemetery	390634N	0925352W	Arrow Rock
Shifflett Cemetery	391446N	0924321W	Fayette
Simmons Cemetery	391439N	0924157W	Fayette
Smith Cemetery	391058N	0923540W	Burton
Snell Cemetery	390948N	0923920W	Fayette
Stevenson Cemetery	391405N	0924257W	Fayette
Sugar Grove Cemetery	391223N	0924547W	Glasgow
Thompson Cemetery	391221N	0923522W	Burton
Todd Cemetery	390906N	0923608W	Burton
Walnut Ridge Cemetery	390945N	0924106W	Fayette
Walnut Ridge Cemetery	391500N	0924359W	Fayette
Watts Cemetery	390754N	0924038W	Fayette
Wesley Chapel Cemetery	391545N	0924102W	Armstrong
Williams Cemetery	391347N	0923727W	Burton
Woods Cemetery	391129N	0923327W	Burton
Woods Cemetery	391335N	0924430W	Fayette